
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4807 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2023 

 

TRANSFER OF TRACK MAINTAINERS 

 

4807.    SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE:   

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:   
 

(a) whether the Government has constituted a committee to take review 

of current position for transfer of track maintainers to other departments 

against 10% quota and transfer of Level-1 employees of other 

departments to workshops against 40% quota; and 
 

(b) if so, the details thereof? 

 
 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND 

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

 

(a) and (b): Yes, Sir. A Committee of Executive Directors has been 

constituted to review the existing provisions of Indian Railway 

Establishment Manual (IREM) regarding transfer of Track Maintainers to 

other departments of Indian Railways against 10% quota, and transfer of 

Level-1 employee of other departments to workshops against 40% quota. 

The Committee was constituted on 28.10.2022 and since has submitted 

its report. 

 

**** 


